

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8220 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2998 OF 2025

The Collector Mumbai Suburban District

...Petitioner/
Applicant

Versus

State Of Maharashtra Through The Tahsildar
& Executive Magistrate Borivali & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Udit Raghuwanshi *i/b Mrs. Divya D. Jain, for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Suraj Gupte, *AGP for the State.*

Mr. Amar Patil, *Assistant Revenue Officer.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : MAY 4 , 2026

ORDER :

1. This Interim Application seeks vacation of the stay granted in the captioned Writ Petition on the premise that not only are there disputed questions of fact involved in the Writ Petition, but also that the contractor in question has already availed of the statutory remedy and the Petitioner too is said to have appeared in the said proceedings. Further orders have been withheld by the Sub-Divisional Officer ("**SDO**") only because of the interim protection granted in the captioned Writ Petition.

2. In these circumstances, considering the paucity of time on this side of vacation, it is directed that SDO may proceed to pass the final order and release the same to the parties. However, should the order be adverse to the interest of the Petitioner, it shall not be given effect to until the next date.

3. With the aforesaid clarification, the matter is stood over to ***June 12, 2026***, to get an update in the matter. It is made clear that on that date the Writ Petition will be considered finally one way or the other.

4. With the aforesaid directions the Interim Application (L) No. 8220 of 2026 is finally ***disposed of***.

5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]