

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2998 OF 2025

Beeline Impex Private Limited & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

State Of Maharashtra Through The
Tahsildar And Executive Magistrate & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18713 OF 2026
IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2998 OF 2025

Dr. Veerendra Tulzapurkar, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Darshit Jain and Mr. Udit Raghuwanshi i/b Ms. Divya Jain, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Vikram Vad, Village Revenue Officer, present.

Mr. Amar Patil, Assistant Revenue Officer, present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 12th JUNE, 2026

P.C.

1. Mr. Gupte, learned AGP for the Respondent-State prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file a reply affidavit to the Interim Application. He also submits that the Petitioners have an alternate remedy. His statement is accepted.

2. I am informed that the other Respondents have been served. Therefore, if any reply affidavits are to be filed, the same shall be filed within a period of three weeks, including the reply affidavit of Proposed Respondent No.4, i.e., Maharashtra National Law University Mumbai.

3. Mr. Gupte has also pointed out that an order has been passed by the SDO on 22nd May 2026. A copy of the same is handed over in Court to the learned senior counsel for the Petitioner. He submits that there is an alternate remedy against the order of the SDO.

4. Stand over to **13th July 2026**.

5. Ad-interim relief to continue till the next date.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]